
No. 12-15131

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, ET AL.
V. GOLDSTENE, ET AL.

AND

NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL & REFINERS ASSOCIATION,
ET AL. V. GOLDSTENE, ET AL.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
California, Fresno Division
The Honorable Lawrence J. O'Neill
Civil Case Nos. 1:09-02234 and 1:10-00163

Amicus Brief of States of Nebraska, Iowa, Kansas, Michigan, Missouri, North
Dakota, and South Dakota in Opposition to Appellant's Motion for a Stay of the
District Court's Preliminary Injunction Order and 54(b) judgment pending appeal

JON BRUNING, Neb. State Bar #20351
Nebraska Attorney General
Katherine J. Spohn, Neb. State Bar #22979
Kevin L. Griess, Neb. State Bar #22182
Assistant Attorneys General
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 471-2682
katie.spohn@nebraska.gov
kevin.griess@nebraska.gov

TOM MILLER
Iowa Attorney General
TERRY E. BRANSTAD
Governor of Iowa
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319
Phone: 515-281-5164
Fax: 515-281-4209

*Additional counsel listed on
following page*

DEREK SCHMIDT
Kansas Attorney General
120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd floor
Topeka, KS 66612
Telephone: (785) 296-3467
Facsimile: (785) 296-6296

BILL SCHUETTE
Michigan Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
Telephone: (517) 373-1110
Facsimile: (517) 373-3042

CHRIS KOSTER
Missouri Attorney General
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Telephone: (573) 751-3321
Facsimile: (573) 751-0774

WAYNE STENEHJEM
North Dakota Attorney General
600 E. Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58505-0040
Telephone: (701) 328-2210
Facsimile: (701) 328-2226

MARTY J. JACKLEY
South Dakota Attorney General
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Telephone: (605) 773-3215
Facsimile: (605) 773-4106

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. *California is unlikely to prevail on the merits because California’s LCFS discriminates against ethanol produced in Nebraska and other Midwestern states in favor of ethanol produced in California*..... 1

 II. *The LCFS violates the Commerce Clause because it is an improper exercise of extra-territorial regulation* 4

 III. *A stay of the district court’s preliminary injunction and judgments will substantially injure the economies of the Amici States and is against the public interest*..... 7

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	2
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	7
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	2
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	5
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	7
<i>South Dakota Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Stormans Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 526 F.3d 406 (9 th Cir. 2008)	1
Statutes	
17 C.C.R. § 95486(b)	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 66-1345 (Reissue 2009).....	8
